

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON ERIC SHAFFER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT,
THE DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE, AND
REASON FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. NOLL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Digital Devices Are Essential Features Of Modern Life, Critical To Individuals' Liberty And Ability To Engage In Society.....	5
II. A Vast Amount Of Intimate And Personal Information Is Accessible On Digital Devices.....	12
III. Given Their Ubiquity And Storage Capabilities, Applying The Private-Search Doctrine To Digital Devices Cannot Be Squared With This Court's Precedents.	16
IV. Without This Court's Intervention, Digital Devices Will Remain Subject To Expansive Warrantless Searches By Law Enforcement.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	7, 15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Garcia v. City of Laredo</i> , No. 5:10-cv-30, 2011 WL 9559236 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2011).....	20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	12
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	24
<i>Raan v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2012)....	20, 21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Terrell</i> , 831 S.E.2d 17 (N.C. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Howe</i> , No. 09-CR-6076L, 2011 WL 2160472 (W.D.N.Y. May 27, 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Reddick</i> , 900 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22

<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Monica Anderson, Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Technology and Home Broadband 2019</i> (2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/wp-content/uploads/sites/9/2019/06/PI_2019.06.13_Mobile-Technology-and-Home-Broadband_FINAL2.pdf	7
--	---

Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July – December 2018</i> (2019), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201906.pdf	6
---	---

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Consumers and Mobile Financial Services 2016</i> (Mar. 2016), https://www.federalreserve.gov/econresdata/consumers-and-mobile-financial-services-report-201603.pdf	10
--	----

<i>Cisco Global Cloud Index: Forecast and Methodology, 2016-2021 White Paper</i> , Cisco (Nov. 19, 2018), https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/solutions/collateral/service-provider/global-cloud-index-gci/white-paper-c11-738085.html ..13-14
Computer Crime & Intellectual Property Section Criminal Division, Department of Justice, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (3d ed. 2009), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal-cips/legacy/2015/01/14/ssmanual2009.pdf23, 24
Samuel Crecelius, Note, <i>Lichtenberger and the Three Bears: Getting the Private Search Exception and Modern Digital Storage 'Just Right'</i> , 4 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 209 (2017)14
Jim Dalrymple, <i>Apple Stores See 300 Million Visitors in FY 2012, 50,000 Genius Bar Visits a Day</i> , The Loop (Aug. 20, 2012, 9:36 AM), https://www.loopinsight.com/2012/08/20/apple-stores-see-300-million-visitors-in-2012-50000-genius-bar-visits-a-day/11
Daniel Greene & Ifeoma Ajunwa, <i>Automated Hiring Platforms as Technological Intermediaries and Brokers</i> (2017) (unpublished manuscript), http://dmgreene.net/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/GreeneAjunwaAutomated-Hiring-Plaforms-as-Technological-Intermediaries-and-Brokers.pdf8-9

Buster Hein, <i>Apple’s Genius Bar Services Over 18 Million People A Year, And Other Crazy Stats</i> , Cult of Mac (Aug. 20, 2012), https://www.cultofmac.com/185762/did-you-know-apples-genius-bar-services-over-18-million-people-a-year/	11
Aya Hoffman, Note, <i>Lost in the Could: the Scope of the Private Search Doctrine in a Cloud-Connected World</i> , 68 Syracuse L. Rev. 277 (2018)	13
Benjamin Holley, Note, <i>Digitizing the Fourth Amendment: Limiting the Private Search Exception in Computer Investigations</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 677 (2010)	12
<i>How Many Pages in a Gigabyte</i> , LexisNexis (last visited Dec. 4, 2019), https://www.lexisnexis.com/applieddiscovery/lawlibrary/whitePapers/ADI_FS_PagesInAGigabyte.pdf	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Foreword: Accounting for Technological Change</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 403 (2013)	7, 14
Jason Koebler, <i>Tim Cook to Investors: People Bought Fewer New iPhones Because They Repaired Their Old Ones</i> , Vice (Jan. 2, 2019, 5:56 PM), https://www.vice.com/en_us/article/zmd9a5/tim-cook-to-investors-people-bought-fewer-new-iphones-because-they-repaired-their-old-ones	11

Steve Kovach, <i>10 Mind-Blowing Facts About the Apple Store</i> , Bus. Insider (Mar. 13, 2015, 10:20 AM), https://www.businessinsider.com/apple-store-facts-2015-3	11
Mark Kyrnin, <i>Guide to Laptop Storage Drives</i> , Lifewire (Nov. 12, 2019), https://www.lifewire.com/laptop-storage-drives-guide-833445	12-13
Amanda Lenhart, <i>et al.</i> , Pew Research Center, <i>Teens, Technology & Friendships</i> (2015), http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2015/08/Teens-and-Friendships-FINAL2.pdf	8
Andrew MacKie-Mason, <i>The Private Search Doctrine After Jones</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum 326 (2017)	19
Ben A. McJunkin, <i>The Private-Search Doctrine Does Not Exist</i> , 2018 Wis. L. Rev. 971.....	19
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile/	6
Pew Research Center, <i>Technology's Impact on Workers</i> (2014), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/wp-content/uploads/sites/9/2014/12/PI_Web25WorkTech_12.30.141.pdf	9

Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Email Statistics Report, 2019-2023</i> (2019), Email-Statistics-Report-2019-2023-Executive-Summary.pdf">https://www.radicati.com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2018/12>Email-Statistics-Report-2019-2023-Executive-Summary.pdf	9
Brie Weiler Reynolds, <i>159% Increased in Remote Work Since 2005: FlexJobs & Global Workplace Analytics Report</i> , FlexJobs (July 29, 2019), https://www.flexjobs.com/blog/post/flexjobs-gwa-report-remote-growth/	9
Camille Ryan & Jamie M. Lewis, American Community Survey Reports, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2015</i> (2017) https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/acs/acs-37.pdf	6, 7, 8
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Center, <i>Gig Work, Online Selling and Home Sharing</i> (2016), http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2016/11/17161707/PI_2016.11.17_Gig-Workers_FINAL.pdf	10
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Center, <i>Searching for Work in the Digital Era</i> (2015), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/wp-content/uploads/sites/9/2015/11/PI_2015-11-19-Internet-and-Job-Seeking_FINAL.pdf	8
Judy Wajcman, Michael Bittman & Judith Brown, <i>Families without Borders: Mobile Phones, Connectedness and Work-Home Divisions</i> , 42 Sociology 635 (2008)	8

<i>Web Users Increasingly Rely on Social Media to Seek Help in a Disaster</i> , PR Newswire (Aug. 9, 2010, 9:39 AM), https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/web-users-increasingly-rely-on-social-media-to-seek-help-in-a-disaster-100258889.html	10
Raphael Winick, <i>Searches and Seizures of Computers and Computer Data</i> , 8 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 75 (1994).....	18
